UNITED NATIONS United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo



NATIONS UNIES Mission d'Administration Intérimaire des Nations Unies au Kosovo

PROVISIONAL INSTITUTIONS OF SELF GOVERNMENT

KUVENDI I KOSOVËS CKYHIIITUHA KOCOBA ASSEMBLY OF KOSOVO

Law No.2004/47

ON THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE

General provisions Article 1

- 1.1. Official Gazette of Kosovo is the official publication of the Provisional Institutions of Self Government (PISG), in which official documents of PISG shall be published.
- 1.2. The title of the Official Gazette of Kosovo is "Official Gazette of Kosovo"

Content Article 2

- 2.1. In the Official Gazette shall be published:
 - a). Laws adopted by the Kosovo Assembly and promulgated by Special Representative of the Secretary General;
 - b). Resolutions adopted by the Kosovo Assembly;
 - c). Secondary and other Legislation issued by the Government and Ministers;
 - d). Agreements of International character.
- 2.2. Acts referred to in Article 2.1 of this law will be published in the Official Gazette by the decision of the body that issues that act.
- 2.3. Materials as referred to in Article 2.1 a) to d) shall be also made available to the public in electronic form. Materials in electronic form will be free of charge and available one month after their publication on the Official Gazette.

Languages Article 3

- 3.1. Official Gazette of Kosovo will be published in Albanian, Serbian, English, Turkish and Bosnian language.
- 3.2. In case of conflict between the versions of different languages, the original language of document prevails.

Publication Article 4

- 4.1. The Official Gazette shall be published at least once in a month.
- 4.2. Special editions of the Official Gazette will be published as and when necessary.
- 4.3. Date and number of the official Gazette shall be clearly marked on the front page of the Official Gazette.

Responsibilities Article 5

- 5.1. Kosovo Government creates the Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette of Kosovo.
- 5.2. Official Gazette shall be published by the qualified service selected in accordance with the rules of procurement in Kosovo.
- 5.3. Responsibilities of the Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette of Kosovo:
 - a). Office is responsible for drafting a long term strategic plan of the work and activities of the office;
 - b). Office is responsible for gathering the publishing material;
 - c). Controls technically final versions of the model compilations;
 - d). Continuously oversees progress of the work;
 - e). Coordinates the work of the office with other stakeholders and different donators in cooperation with the Government;
 - f). Office reports to the Government about its work and activities.
- 5.4. Qualified service shall fulfill its obligations under the supervision of the Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette of Kosovo.

Price and Distribution of the Official Gazette Article 6

- 6.1. With the proposal of the Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette, Kosovo Government determines the price of the Official Gazette for sale on the market.
- 6.2. With the proposal of the Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette, Kosovo Government decides about the beneficiary entities and number of Official Gazette copies that will be distributed free of charge.
- 6.3. Distribution of Official Gazette will be done by the qualified service.

Finances Article 7

- 7.1. Official Gazette of Kosovo will be financed by the Kosovo Consolidated budget
- 7.2. Funds from the sale of the Official Gazette shall be deposited on Kosovo consolidated budget.

Complaints Article 8

- 8.1. Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette receives complaints related to the mistakes or faults in the Official Gazette.
- 8.2. Terms and adequate measures related to complaints about the Official Gazette will be regulated with a separate administrative instruction.

Implementation Article 9

- 9.1. Kosovo Government through Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette is responsible for the implementation of this law.
- 9.2. With the proposal of the Office for Management and Administration of the Official Gazette, Kosovo Government issues administrative instructions for the implementation of this law.

Entry into Force Article 10

The present law shall enter into force after adoption by the Assembly of Kosova on the date of its promulgation by the Special Representative of the Secretary-General.

Law No.2004/47 27 September 2004

President of the Assembly

Academic Nexhat Daci